(R-2001-1221)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 294742 ADOPTED ON APR 1 6 2001

WHEREAS, Dr. Philip del Campo attended San Diego State University and received his bachelor of arts degree in Elementary Education and his master of arts degree in Educational Administration; and

WHEREAS, in 1970, he received his Ph.D. in Human Behavior/Psychology from the U.S International University (USIU) in San Diego; and

WHEREAS, he worked as a Elementary and Middle School Teacher, Master

Demonstration Teacher, School Psychologist/Social Worker, and Community Relations

Coordinator for the San Diego Unified School District; and

WHEREAS, Dr. del Campo served as Dean of Student Affairs at San Diego City College from 1971-1974 and President of the Continuing Education Centers for the San Diego Community College District from 1974-1985; and

WHEREAS, in 1985, he became Dean of the School of Education at USIU and in 1987 became Dean of Extended Services and University Affairs at USIU, and

WHEREAS, for the past fourteen years Dr del Campo has been a professional consultant who has been assisting with Community College grant proposals at Deloitte, Haskins, and Sells and developing affirmative action programs for the San Diego Community College District, and

WHEREAS, he has provided much service to the City of San Diego as a member of numerous organizations, including the Community College Board of Governors, City of San Diego Stadium Advisory Board, Richard J. Donovan Correctional Institution Advisory Board,

California State Commission on Juvenile Justice, Crime, and Delinquency Programs, Alvarado' Hospital Board of Governors, and the Natural History Museum Board of Directors; and

WHEREAS, Dr. del Campo is currently serving on the Board of Governors for the Boys and Girls Aid Foundation and the Board of Directors of the San Diego City/County Historical Society; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that this Council, for and on behalf of the people of San Diego, does hereby commend Dr. Philip del Campo for his contributions to the City of San Diego.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that April 16, 2001 be and is hereby proclaimed "DR. PHILIP DEL CAMPO DAY" in the City of San Diego

APPROVED: CASEY GWINN, City Attorney

ву ___

Stuart H. Swett

Senior Deputy City Attorney

SHS·smf 03/09/01

Or Dept Council-Stevens

R-2001-1221

Form=proclaim.res

-PAGE 2 OF 2-

R- 294742